
 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 28 Chwefror 2023 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Fforwm Cyngor Tref a Chymuned o bell trwy timau microsoft ar Dydd Llun, 6 
Mawrth 2023 am 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008. 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 8 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 21/11/2022 
 

4.  Cynllun Corfforaethol 2023-28  
 

9 - 72 

5.  Costau Byw / Canolbwyntiau Cynnes  
 

73 - 78 

6.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Yn hytrach, bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion yn mynychu o bell. 
Bydd y cyfarfod yn cael ei recordio i’w ddarlledu ar wefan y Cyngor cyn gynted ag sy'n ymarferol ar 
ôl y cyfarfod. Os oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
 
Cynghorwyr: Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
 
H T Bennett 
E L P Caparros 
HJ David 
C Davies 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
 
 
Gan gynnwys cynrychiolydd o 
bob Cyngor Tref a Chymuned 

M J Evans 
P Ford 
J Gebbie 
RM Granville 
P W Jenkins 
M R John 
M Jones 
 

R J Smith 
I M Spiller 
JH Tildesley MBE 
MJ Williams 
E D Winstanley 
T Wood 
 

 
 
 



FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED - DYDD LLUN, 21 TACHWEDD 2022 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y FFORWM CYNGOR TREF A CHYMUNED A GYNHALIWYD YN 
O BELL TRWY TIMAU MICROSOFT, DYDD LLUN, 21 TACHWEDD 2022, AM 16:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd HJ David – Cadeirydd  

 
H T Bennett E L P Caparros G Chappell C Davies 
S Easterbrook M J Evans P Ford J Gebbie 
RM Granville P W Jenkins M R John L Lewis 
S Parker R J Smith I M Spiller Y Walton-Davies 
MJ Williams E D Winstanley T Wood  

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
M Jones a/ac JH Tildesley MBE 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Phillip Angell Arweinydd Tîm Rheoli Traffig a Pharcio 
Gary Ennis Rheolwr Grŵp – Cefnogaeth Busnes 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Guy Smith 
Mark Shephard 
Zak Shell 
 

 
 

6. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU 
 
Dim. 
 

7. CYMERADWYO’R COFNODION 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:                     Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod Fforwm y 

Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned dyddiedig 14 Awst 
2022, fel cofnod gwir a chywir, yn amodol ar 
ychwanegu enw’r Cynghorydd M Evans at restr y 
rhai a ymddiheurodd am eu habsenoldeb o’r 
cyfarfod hwnnw. 

 
8. ADOLYGIAD LLYWODRAETHU CYMUNEDOL 

 
Cyflwynodd Rheolwr y Grŵp Cymorth Busnes adroddiad, a’i ddiben oedd rhoi 
amlinelliad i’r Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned o’r broses ar gyfer Adolygiad Llywodraethu 
Cymunedol llawn ym Mhen-y-bont ar Ogwr, i’w gyflawni ar gyfer Etholiadau Lleol Mai 
2027. 
 
Fel rhywfaint o wybodaeth gefndir, dywedodd fod ffiniau wardiau a threfniadau etholiadol 
Cyngor Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr wedi cael eu hadolygu a’u gweithredu gan Gomisiwn Ffiniau 
a Democratiaeth Leol Cymru (y Comisiwn) ar gyfer Etholiadau Lleol Mai 2022. 
 
Roedd adolygiad y Comisiwn hefyd yn cynnwys rhai newidiad
[...]
ent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives. 
 

3. Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, 
physical, ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively 
and efficiently as possible and support the creation of resources 
throughout the community that can help to deliver the Council’s well-
being objectives. 

 
3. Background  
 
3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2023-28 is being presented to Council for 

approval on 1 March 2023 and is attached at Appendix 1.  
 

3.2 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the Act”) states that 

public bodies, including local authorities, must work to improve the economic, 

social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales. The actions the 

Council must take include:  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



a. setting and publishing well-being objectives designed to maximise its 

contribution to achieving each of the well-being goals; and  

b. taking all reasonable steps to meet those objectives.  
 

3.3 There are 7 wellbeing goals for Wales, set out in the Act. We must 

demonstrate our contribution to each of these goals, which are –  
 

 A prosperous Wales 

 A resilient Wales 

 A healthier Wales 

 A more equal Wales 

 A Wales of cohesive communities  

 A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language 

 A globally responsible Wales  
 

3.4 The Council must also consider the 5 ways of working as it develops the new 

Corporate Plan. These are –  
 

 Long term - balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the 

ability to also meet long-term needs 

 Prevention - acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse to help 

the Council meet its objectives 

 Integration – thinking about how its wellbeing goals will contribute to the 7 

national goals, on its other objectives and on partners objectives.  

 Collaboration – working across different parts of the Council and partners 

to achieve its objectives 

 Involvement - involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being 

goals, and ensuring those people reflect the diversity of its area. 
 

3.5 The Corporate Plan is the Council’s main vehicle for demonstrating and 

communicating the priorities to local people and businesses. It is also an 

important part of the assurance framework for its regulators. Audit Wales 

intend to test approaches to developing the Corporate Plan (especially the 

well-being objectives) across Wales over the next 6 months, including:   
 

 

 

 Planning – Was the process the body put in place to set its well-being 

objectives underpinned by the sustainable development principle? Their Key 

Lines of Enquiry (KLoEs) focus on the Council’s use of information, 

involving others and focusing on long- and short-term activities.  

 Resourcing and delivery - Has the body considered how it will make sure 

it can deliver its well-being objectives in line with the sustainable 

development principle? KLoEs focus on the Council’s resource allocation 

and work with partners. 

 Monitor and review: Has the body put in place arrangements to monitor 

progress and improve how it applies the sustainable development principle 

when setting its well-being objectives? KLoEs focus on measurement and 

monitoring, self-awareness and reflection on the past.  

 

3.6 Welsh Government are also taking a keen interest in the development of well-

being objectives, in line with the evolution of the Social Partnership Bill and 

Page 10



guidance. They are keen to see evidence of the Council working with staff and 

Trade Unions on the development of its well-being objectives and plan.  

Use of research, data and information to inform the Corporate Plan  

3.7 A series of desktop reviews were completed by the Policy, Performance and 

Public Affairs Team, to reflect on:  
 

 Existing, agreed prior
[...]
erformance indicators (or key results) will form 

part of the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan, to be developed alongside the 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March and April 2023.  
 

4.6 Since initial engagement with the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 

significant changes have been made to the Corporate Plan to reflect the 

Committee’s views, and the views of staff and residents. The main changes are 

–  
 

 Rewriting the principles, and changing the icons that represent them, so they 

are more positive, aspirational and forward looking  

Page 14



 Adding a small section on context to each wellbeing objective to demonstrate 

the link with specific council services 

 Reconfiguring the diagram on the Council’s finances to reflect costs per day 

(per household) 

 Adding references to town centres and Porthcawl 

 Adding information in Wellbeing Objective 2 to focus on staff welfare, 

recruitment and pay. 

 Adding information in Wellbeing Objective 6 to focus on listening to and 

responding to residents’ views  

 Adding information on youth employment, and the music service.  

 

5 Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules  
 

5.1 Performance against the Corporate Plan forms part of the Council’s 

Performance Management Framework. The draft Corporate Plan proposes an 

update to the Performance Management Framework.  
 

6 Equality Act 2010 implications  
 

6.1  A full Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken on the Council’s 

Corporate Plan (attached as Appendix 2). The full EIA considers the impact of 

the strategy, policy or proposal on the nine protected characteristics, the Socio-

economic Duty and the use of the Welsh Language. The proposals contained 

within this report cover a wide range of services and it is inevitable that they will 

impact on the local population in different ways.  In developing these proposals, 

consideration has been given to their potential impact on protected groups 

[...]
  Introduced a principle focused on acting as one 
council, working well with partners 

 Achievements and commitments focus on 
collaboration and integrated working 

 Clear actions focusing on Health and Social Care 
integration  

Integration  Explicit links between the Corporate Plan, the 
Capital Strategy, the Treasury Management 
Strategy and the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

 Clear links with the Social Services and Education 
strategic plans 

Involvement  A robust consultation exercise, including surveys 
and in person engagement, to inform proposals  

 

7.4    The above features are aimed at ensuring the Council’s Corporate Plan supports 
future generations. Although resources are limited, the Council aims to target 
them in a way that reflects the Council’s priorities, including the seven wellbeing 
goals. The new proposed principles focus on better and more targeted use of 
resources, protecting our priority services and supporting and empowering 
communities.  

 

8.  Financial implications  
 

8.1  There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The report has 

been developed in tandem with the Medium-Term Financial Strategy so that 

they support each other.  
 

9.  Recommendation  
 

9.1 Town and Community Council Forum is recommended to: - 
 

 Note the Corporate Plan 2023-28 presented for approval to Council on 1 March 
as attached at Appendix 1. 

 

Mark Shephard  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

27 February 2023  
 

Contact Officer: Alex Rawlin  
Corporate policy and public affairs manager  

Page 16



 

E-mail:  Alex.Rawlin@bridgend.gov.uk  
 

Postal Address: Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
   Chief Executives Directorate 
   Level 4, Civic Offices, Angel Street, CF31 4WB 
 
Background documents: None 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

Delivering together,  

Our Corporate Plan  

P
age 19



 

2 

 

 

 

 

Contents 
Foreword ....................................
[...]
our residents struggling, we will also 

continue to improve efficiency and making better use of the resources we have. 

This plan also tells you how we will work differently in the future. The pandemic forced 

us all to rethink how we work. Our staff, from social care to education to waste and 

recycling, adapted to this change. We need to build-on this to respond to our new and 

future challenges.  

These are challenging times for the whole Country Borough. By working together and 

we can emerge stronger with healthy and vibrant towns and communities.  

 

 

 

 

 

      

Cllr. Huw David     Mark Shephard 

Leader of the Council     Chief Executive  

Page 21



 

4 

Section 1 – What your Council does  
 

Our Corporate Plan 
 

Every 5 years your Council publishes a new Corporate Plan. This plan describes what challenges your Council is facing, how we 
will work, our priorities for delivery and what success will look like. The Well-being of Future Generation Act 2015 says that public 
bodies, including your Council, must work to improve the wellbeing of Wales. We have to agree and publish a set of well-being 
objectives to tell you how we will contribute to the national wellbeing goals. This link is summarised in the table below.  
 
 

 Your Council’s Well-being Objectives  

National Well-being Goal 

Protecting 

our most 

vulnerable 

 

Fair work, 
skilled, jobs 
and thriving 

towns 

Creating 
thriving 
Valleys 

communities 

Helping 
people 

meet their 
potential 

Responding 
to the climate 

and nature 
emergency 

Making people 
feel valued, 
heard and 
connected 

Supporting 
people to be 
healthy and 

happy 

A prosperous Wales  

       

A resilient Wales 

       

A healthier Wales 

  
 

 

   

A more equal Wales 

    

 

  

A Wales of cohesive 
communities  

 

 

  

 
 

Vibrant culture and thriving 
Welsh language  

 

   

  

 

A globally responsible Wales  

  

 

   

 

P
age 22



 

5 

We have taken time to 
[...]
ss their concerns and to mitigate against any 

potential adverse impact. 

When complete, this form must be signed off and retained by the service and a copy should also be sent to equalities@bridgend.gov.uk  

Where a full EIA has been completed this should be included as an appendix with the relevant cabinet report and therefore will become available 

publically on the website. 

If you have queries in relation to the use of this toolkit please contact the Equalities Team on 01656 643664 or equalities@bridgend.gov.uk 

P
age 72

mailto:equalities@bridgend.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/johne1/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/GZKF5DZL/equalities@bridgend.gov.uk


 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 
 

6 MARCH 2023 
 

REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 

COST OF LIVING / WARM HUBS 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Town and Community Council Forum 

with an update on the cost-of-living support activity, more specifically Warm Hubs, 
being provided to communities across Bridgend County Borough. 
 

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
 

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being 
objective under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 

 Helping people and communities to be more healthy and resilient - 
taking steps to reduce or prevent people from becoming vulnerable or 
dependent on the Council and its services.  Supporting individuals and 
communities to build resilience, and enable them to develop solutions to 
have active, healthy and independent lives. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The squeeze on household incomes has increased over the past 12 months and the 

increase in energy prices has played a significant role. Whilst not exclusive to 
Wales, Welsh households are being hit particularly hard as average incomes are 
lower than across many parts of the UK and energy costs tend to be above 
average. 
 

3.2 The impact of the rising cost of living affects everyone but there are groups who are 
likely to be hardest hit. Worse off households, those who are unemployed, on low 
incomes, people from minority ethnic groups, lone parents, children and young 
people, people with disabilities, women and social and private renters, spend a 
greater proportion of their total income on food, housing and energy costs and 
therefore have less flexibility to meet increased costs. Those who were able to 
balance their budgets instead start struggling or find themselves in crisis.  

 
3.3 Issues with older housing stock means many homes are relatively less energy 

efficient, lacking insulation for roofs, windows, and walls. In rural areas homes are 
more likely to be reliant on solid fuel, oil, or LPG for their heating. These are all 
factors pushing bills up. 

 
3.4 In April 2022 the domestic energy price cap was increased to £1,971 per year leading 

the Welsh Government to estimate that up to 45% of households could be in fuel 
poverty and up to 8% of households could be in severe fuel poverty. As 1 in 5 homes 
in Wales posed an unacceptable risk to health prior to the cost-of-living crisis the 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



 
 

increase in households affected by fuel poverty is likely to increase excess winter 
deaths overall.  

 
3.5  In September 2022, in response to the escalating cost of living crisis, specifically the 

increasing cost of energy, Welsh Government announced £1m of funding would be 
made available to support communities to develop Warm Hubs or expand and 
enhance Warm Hub provision. 

 
3.6  In October 2022 it was announced that the funding would be distributed via local 

authorities who would work with local partners in the development and delivery of 
Warm Hubs. Bridgend County Borough Council was allocated £44,590 to support 
Warm Hubs through a grant scheme to be spent by 31 March 2023. 

 
4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 Warm Hubs are intended as places in local communities where people can find a 

safe and warm environment during the day to help reduce the cost of heating their 
own homes and to help people facing extreme fuel poverty this winter. Depending on 
their location and facilities, Warm Hubs offer a range of support including basic 
refreshments and snacks as a minimum, extending to a more substantive meal where 
possible, enrichment activities such as arts and crafts, exercise and cultural activity 
and the provision of advice and support services such as health and wellbeing, 
financial matters, and digital accessibility for those who attend. 

 
4.2 The aim of the Warm Hubs fund is to provide safe, accessible, friendly, free to use 

spaces to provide support with the rising cost of living whilst helping communities to 
stay and be well.  The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) set out the 
purpose of the funding in their ‘Warm Hubs Funding – outline and guidance (Oct 22)’, 
that being to utilise funding to directly support Warm Hubs themselves and the people 
who attend them and for any additional expenses associated with using a place as a 
Warm Hub. 

 
4.3  To facilitate the allocation of grant funding a scoping exercise was undertaken 

across the County Borough. To reflect the diversity of local communities across the 
County Borough and help to address the unique challenges in different areas, a 
series of local meetings were held. 11 meetings were organised, and efforts were 
made to invite representatives from community groups, town and community 
councils, community venues, Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) Councillors 
and Third Sector organisation including Halo and Awen. These meetings were 
facilitated by the BCBC Cost of Living Coordinator. 
 

4.4 Groups and organisations were identified in part using local intelligence based on 
information gathered by Employability Bridgend’s Triage team. As part of the 
delivering the Community Renewal Fund project CELT, the Triage team created a 
comprehensive dataset of community venues and community delivery partners 
across the County Borough. Additionally, the Triage team already have a significant 
bank of knowledge regarding services and activities available in and around Bridgend 
that directly benefit individuals engaging with Employability Bridgend as well as those 
referred to the service who require more specialist support. 
 

4.5 The purpose of the scoping meetings was to discuss community solutions to the   
rising cost of domestic energy, identifying and capturing information on the support 

Page 74



 
 

and activities already available to avoid future duplication and create a position to 
build from. Following the meetings, circulation lists for each area were created to 
assist with future communication both to and between local representatives. The 
mailing groups have been an effective way of gathering further information and 
sharing local knowledge and updates on Warm Hubs. 

 

4.6  Information shared includes a weekly update of activities across Bridgend County    
Borough as the information gathered increases in value when shared locally by 
trusted groups and organisations. This information is also shared with BCBC 
Councillors and with relevant services and networks including the Public Services 
Board, Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub, Citizens Advice, housing associations, 
schools, health care workers, Early Help, Care and Repair, Probation services and 
Job Centre Plus teams in Bridgend, Maesteg and Porthcawl.               
 

4.7 The information gathered for the weekly circulation is also provided to the BCBC 
Comms team who were able to create a dedicated cost of living link on the front page 
of the BCBC website. Alongside the warm space information, the updates provided 
to the Comms team from the warm spaces team included links to food banks and 
community pantries. Links to financial support have also been incorporated bringing 
together information on the range of support BCBC can help residents to access. 
 

4.8 Funding was drawn down from the WLGA and agreement was subsequently made 
with Bridgend Association of Voluntary Organisations (BAVO) in January 2023 to 
provide the administration of the funds. BAVO’s role extends to the advertising of the 
Warm Hubs funding scheme and the collation of applications, with BCBC responsible 
for the decision making through a Grant Panel, and monitoring and reporting to 
WLGA. 
 

4.9 The BCBC Grant Panel is comprised of the Employability and Enterprise Manager, 
Group Manager – Sports and Physical Activity Prevention and Wellbeing and the  
Cost of Living Coordinator. The Grant Panel has been able to agree applications 
quickly, meeting twice weekly since the grant fund was opened. Applications to the 
fund have now exceeded the amount of funding available from Welsh Government 
and over 30 recipients have received Warm Hubs funding. Additional funds are being 
made available through BCBC’s Discretionary Cost of Living Funds to ensure eligible 
applications received to date are funded. 
 

4.10 WLGA monitoring requirements have been built into the application process and data 
will be collected as soon as possible after 31st March 2023. Publicity is being gathered 
to support monitoring and visits are being made to warm hubs to maintain good 
communication links. 
 

5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 There is no effect upon the Council’s policy framework or procedure rules as a 

result of this report. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 

Page 75



 
 

impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the

Minutes of the meeting


TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 6 MARCH 2023 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM HELD 
REMOTELY - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON MONDAY, 6 MARCH 2023 AT 16:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor HJ David – Chairperson  

 
H T Bennett E L P Caparros C Davies C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook M J Evans P Ford J Gebbie 
RM Granville M R John L Lewis R J Smith 
I M Spiller JH Tildesley MBE MJ Williams E D Winstanley 
T Wood    

 
 
Officers: 
 
Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Rachel Keepins Democratic Services Manager 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Guy Smith Community Asset Transfer Officer 
Sue Whittaker Skills and Sustainable Development Manager 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor R Smith declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 5, as he was a Director 
of a company that was a recipient of a Warm Hub grant. 
 
Councillor H Bennett declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 5, as an employer of 
an organisation that was administering the grants. 
 
Councillor E Winstanley declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda item 5, as an employer 
of an organisation that was administering the grants. 
 
Councillor S Parker declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5, as his wife was a 
member of Cornelly Warm Hubs who have also been in receipt of a grant. 
 

12. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:                               That the minutes of a meeting of the Town and 

Community Council Forum dated 21 November 
2022, be approved as a true and accurate record. 

13. CORPORATE PLAN 2023-28 
 
The Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager presented a report, in order to provide 
an update on the Council’s Corporate Plan and seek support from the Town and 
Community Council Forum on sharing the Corporate Plan 2023-28, that was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the covering report. This was due to be reported to Council later this 
month. 
 
She confirmed that there are 7 wellbeing goals for Wales, set out in the  Wellbeing of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, and the Council like other local authorities, 
needed to demonstrate our contribution to each of these goals, which are –  
 
• A prosperous Wales 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 6 MARCH 2023 

 
• A resilient Wales 
• A healthier Wales 
• A more equal Wales 
• A Wales of cohesive communities  
• A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh language 
• A globally responsible Wales  
 
The Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager added, that the Council must also 
consider the 5 ways of working as it develops the new Corporate Plan. These were –  
 
• Long term - balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability to also 
meet long-term needs 
• Prevention - acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse to help the Council 
meet its objectives 
• Integration – thinking about how its wellbeing goals will contribute to the 7 national 
goals, on its other objectives and on partners objectives.  
• Collaboration – working across different parts of the Council and partners to achieve its 
objectives 
• Involvement - involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being goals, and 
ensuring those people reflect the diversity of its area. 
 
The Corporate Plan is the Council’s main vehicle for demonstrating and communicating 
the priorities to local people and businesses. It was also an important part of the 
assurance framework for its regulators. Audit Wales intend to test approaches to 
developing the Corporate Plan (especially the well-being objectives) across Wales over 
the next 6 months. These Objectives were outlined in paragraph 3.5 of the report. 
 
Welsh Government were also taking a keen interest in the development of well-being 
objectives, in line with the evolution of the Social Partnership Bill and guidance. They are 
keen to see evidence of the Council working with staff and Trade Unions on the 
development of its well-being objectives and plan.   
 
The Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager then outlined some of the work that 
had been undertaken or was required, such as in relation to: 
 

 Use of research, data and information to inform the Corporate Plan; 

 Use of engagement, involvement and consultation to inform the Corporate Plan. 
 
Further detail regarding the work carried out in these areas, was explained in the report, 
including feedback in terms of consultation both internally, for example through the 
Overview and Scrutiny process and externally with stakeholders, such as constituents, 
the Public Service Board and the Youth Council. 
 
Following the consultation process, some changes had been made to the Corporate 
Plan based on the feedback received, such as: 
 
• Rewriting the principles, and changing the icons that represent them,  so they 

are more positive, aspirational and forward looking  
• Adding a small section on context to each wellbeing objective to demonstrate the 

link with specific council services 
• Reconfiguring the diagram on the Council’s finances to reflect costs per day (per 

household) 
• Adding references to town centres and Porthcawl 
• Adding information in Wellbeing Objective 2 to focus on staff welfare, recruitment 

and pay. 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 6 MARCH 2023 

 
• Adding information in Wellbeing Objective 6 to focus on listening to and 

responding to residents’ views  
• Adding information on youth employment, and the music service. 
 
The Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager gave a power point presentation in 
support of the report. 
 
Members of the Forum gratefully asked for the Corporate Plan to be shared with Town 
and Community Councils and the Corporate Policy and Public Affairs Manager 
confirmed that she would arrange this and, if necessary, either herself or members of 
her team could come along to talk on this for the benefit of Members. 
 
A Member also felt that it would be advantageous to use the Corporate Plan as an 
opportunity to allow, where appropriate, Town and Community Councils to deliver some 
of the services included in the Plan, through joint working arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Town and Community Council Forum, noted the Corporate Plan 

2023-28 presented for approval to Council on 1 March as attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
14. COST OF LIVING / WARM HUBS 

 
The Cost of Living Co-ordinator (Employability Bridgend) presented a report, the 
purpose of which, was to provide the Town and Community Council Forum with an 
update on the cost-of-living support activity, more specifically Warm Hubs, being 
provided to communities across Bridgend County Borough. 
 
By way of some background information, she advised that the impact of the rising cost of 
living affects everyone but there are groups who are likely to be hardest hit. These 
people spend a greater proportion of their total income on food, housing and energy 
costs and therefore have less flexibility to meet increased costs. Those who were able to 
balance their budgets instead start struggling or find themselves in crisis.  
 
Issues with older housing stock means many homes are relatively less energy efficient. 
In rural areas homes are more likely to be reliant on solid fuel, oil, or LPG for their 
heating. These are all factors that increase energy costs. 
 
The Cost of Living Co-ordinator confirmed, that in April 2022 the domestic energy 
price cap was increased to £1,971 per year leading the Welsh Government to estimate 
that up to 45% of households could be in fuel poverty and up to 8% of households could 
be in severe fuel poverty. As 1 in 5 homes in Wales posed an unacceptable risk to 
health prior to the cost-of-living crisis the increase in households affected by fuel poverty 
is likely to increase excess winter deaths overall.  
 
In September 2022, in response to the escalating cost of living crisis, specifically the 
increasing cost of energy, Welsh Government announced £1m of funding would be 
made available to support communities to develop Warm Hubs or expand and enhance 
Warm Hub provision. 
 
Then in October 2022 it was announced that the funding would be distributed via local 
authorities who would work with local partners in the development and delivery of Warm 
Hubs. Bridgend County Borough Council was allocated £44,590 to support Warm Hubs 
through a grant scheme to be spent by 31 March 2023. 
 
She explained that Warm Hubs are intended as places in local communities where 
people can find a safe and warm environment during the day to help reduce the cost of 



TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - MONDAY, 6 MARCH 2023 

 
heating their own homes and to help people facing extreme fuel poverty this winter. 
Depending on their location and facilities, Warm Hubs offer a range of support including 
basic refreshments and snacks as a minimum, extending to a more substantive meal 
where possible, enrichment activities such as arts and crafts, exercise and cultural 
activity and the provision of advice and support services such as health and wellbeing, 
financial matters, and digital accessibility for those who attend. 
 
The aim of the Warm Hubs fund is to provide safe, accessible, friendly, free to use 
spaces to provide support with the rising cost of living whilst helping communities to be 
well and stay as such. 
 
To facilitate the allocation of grant funding a scoping exercise was undertaken across 
the County Borough. To reflect the diversity of local communities across the County 
Borough and help to address the unique challenges in different areas, a series of local 
meetings were held. 11 meetings were organised, and efforts were made to invite 
representatives from community groups, town and community councils, community 
venues, Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) Councillors and Third Sector 
organisation including Halo and Awen. 
 
The purpose of the scoping meetings was to discuss community solutions to the   rising 
cost of domestic energy, identifying and capturing information on the support and 
activities already available to avoid future duplication and create a position to build from. 
Following the meetings, circulation lists for each area were created to assist with future 
communication both to and between local representatives. The mailing groups had been 
an effective way of gathering further information and sharing local knowledge and 
updates on Warm Hubs. 
 
The Cost of Living Co-ordinator advised that funding was drawn down from the WLGA 
and agreement was subsequently made with Bridgend Association of Voluntary 
Organisations (BAVO) in January 2023 to provide the administration of the funds. 
BAVO’s role extends to the advertising of the Warm Hubs funding scheme and the 
collation of applications, with BCBC responsible for the decision making through a Grant 
Panel, and monitoring and reporting to WLGA. 
 
The BCBC Grant Panel is comprised of the Employability and Enterprise Manager, 
Group Manager – Sports and Physical Activity Prevention and Wellbeing and the Cost of 
Living Co-ordinator. The Grant Panel has been able to agree applications quickly, 
meeting twice weekly since the grant fund was opened. Applications to the fund have 
now exceeded the amount of funding available from Welsh Government and over 30 
recipients have received Warm Hubs funding. Additional funds are being made available 
through BCBC’s Discretionary Cost of Living Funds. 
 
Officers from Employability then responded to questions from Members and further 
details regarding this can be found here 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Town and Community Council Forum noted the report. 
 

15. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Lqq9fRBsTTA

